

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/1/2021 2:22 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and MAPLEBEAR,
INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
(WSBA No. 18327)
rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE
(WSBA No. 16999)
ddunne@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Telephone: +1 206 839 4300

DANIEL A. RUBENS
(*pro hac vice*)
drubens@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: +1 212 506 5000

BENJAMIN F. AIKEN
(*pro hac vice*)
baiken@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: +1 202 339 8400

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	5
III. ISSUE ON CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. FDNCs Offer Seattle Residents Safe Food Delivery During The Pandemic.....	6
B. The City Enacted An Ordinance That Exceeds The City Council’s Powers And Violates FDNCs’ Constitutional Rights.....	10
C. The City’s Stated Reasons For Enacting The Ordinance Were Pretextual.....	13
D. The Ordinance Was Enacted Despite Washington Voters’ Approval Of Initiative 1634, The Keep Groceries Affordable Act.....	16
E. After Plaintiffs Sued To Challenge The Ordinance, The Trial Court Denied The City’s Motion To Dismiss In Part, But The Commissioner Granted Direct, Discretionary Review.....	17
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. RCW 82.84 Prohibits The Ordinance’s Premium-Pay Provision.....	20
B. The Ordinance Violates Both The State And Federal Constitutions.....	29
1. The City’s assertions that the trial court adopted a “ <i>Lochner</i> -era approach” are inappropriate and unfounded.....	30
2. The Ordinance exceeds the City’s police power.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. The trial court correctly determined that Plaintiffs stated a claim under the Takings Clause.	43
a. Instacart has pleaded that the Ordinance appropriates a protected property interest.	45
b. Instacart has pleaded that the Ordinance cannot pass the <i>Penn Central</i> test.	49
c. Plaintiffs’ takings claim does not seek to resuscitate <i>Lochner</i>	51
4. The trial court correctly determined that Plaintiffs stated a claim under the Contracts Clause.	53
5. The trial court correctly declined to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims that the Ordinance violates the Equal Protection Clause and the Washington Privileges and Immunities clause.	61
a. Equal Protection Clause.	61
b. Privileges and Immunities Clause.	66
C. The Trial Court Correctly Applied CR 12(b)(6) And Washington’s Notice Pleading Standard.	69
VI. CONCLUSION.	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wash. Life & Disability Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 83 Wn.2d 523, 520 P.2d 162 (1974).....	51, 52
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S. Ct. 2716, 57 L. Ed. 2d 727 (1978)	58
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 608 P.3d 306 (2008).....	67
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Berst v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 245, 57 P.3d 273 (2002)	45, 50
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021)	44, 47, 49
<i>Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019).....	43
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	46, 48
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 863 P.2d 1344 (1994).....	24
<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990).....	35, 38

<i>Cornwell v. Cal. Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	70
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	32, 36, 39, 71
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 563, 444 P.3d 582 (2019).....	36
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	61
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299, 109 S. Ct. 609, 102 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1989).....	48
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230, 66 S. Ct. 69, 90 L. Ed. 34 (1945).....	57
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 43 S. Ct. 437, 67 L. Ed. 773 (1993).....	65
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905).....	33
<i>Ketcham v. King Cnty. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 565, 502 P.2d 1197 (1972).....	51, 54, 60
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1, 69 S. Ct. 1434, 93 L. Ed. 1765 (1949).....	48
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41, 42, 64, 66

<i>Levin Richmond Terminal Corp. v. City of Richmond,</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	70
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539, 49 L. Ed. 937 (1905)	31
<i>Lynch v. United States,</i> 292 U.S. 571, 54 S. Ct. 840, 78 L. Ed. 1434 (1934)	46
<i>Mackenzie v. City of Rockledge,</i> 920 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.,</i> 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020).....	68
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB,</i> 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	72
<i>McDougal v. Cnty. of Imperial,</i> 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45, 50
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.,</i> 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	67
<i>Omnia Com. Co. v. United States,</i> 261 U.S. 502, 43 S. Ct. 437, 67 L. Ed. 773 (1923)	47
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1, 108 S. Ct. 849, 99 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1988)	64
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978)	44, 50

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717, 104 S. Ct. 2709, 81 L. Ed. 2d 601	60
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	32, 68
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	33
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1984)	46
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	70
<i>Shepard v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. 363, 109 P. 1067 (1910).....	71
<i>Sloma v. State Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 602, 459 P.3d 396 (2020).....	54
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 169 Wn.2d 199, 237 P.3d 241 (2010).....	20
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	64
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	70
<i>State v. Spino</i> , 61 Wn.2d 246, 377 P.2d 868 (1963).....	32, 35

<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	21
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815, 201 L. Ed. 2d 180 (2018).....	55, 56, 59
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	69
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992).....	70
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. am. V.....	44
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 1.....	55
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	66
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11.....	32
Statutes	
RCW 82.84.....	3, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27, 29
RCW 82.84.020.....	17, 28
RCW 82.84.030.....	21, 22, 23, 28
RCW 82.84.040.....	20, 22, 23, 26, 28
Other Authorities	
Dr. Robert Kulick, <i>NERA Study Finds Direct Causal Relationship Between Instacart Adoption and Economic Growth in the US Grocery Industry</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2728v5zr (last visited Oct. 4, 2021).....	8

Eli Lehrer, *The Future of Work*, National Affairs
(Summer 2016) <https://tinyurl.com/me9ehdz8> 13

Governor’s Proclamation 20-25 Appendix (Mar.
23, 2020) <https://tinyurl.com/buejxmrn> 15
